

No. 12-1281

---

---

IN THE

**MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT  
OF APPEALS AT YALE LAW  
SCHOOL**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP, ET  
AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the District of  
Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

John James "J.J." Snidow  
Danny Townsend  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	ii
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS</b> .....	iii
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	iv
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
I. THE SENATE WAS IN RECESS NOTWITHSTANDING THE PRO FORMA SESSIONS. ....	4
II. THE PRESIDENT MAY FILL VACANCIES THAT AROSE BEFORE THE RECESS. ....	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
I. THE SENATE WAS IN RECESS ON JANUARY 4TH 2012; THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE CONSTITUTION SHOULD NOT BE OVERRIDDEN BY THE SENATE’S PROCEDURAL RULES.....	7
(a) The Senate's suspension of business and procedure created a recess under the word's ordinary meaning.....	7
(b) The court of appeals erred in defining a recess as the Senate’s adjournment sine die between sessions.....	15
(c) The Senate cannot use its rules to override the plain language of the Constitution.....	18
II. TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY ALL INDICATE THE PRESIDENT MAY FILL VACANCIES THAT AROSE BEFORE THE RECESS OF THE SENATE.....	21
(a) The text of the Constitution permits recess appointments to fill pre- existing vacancies; the court of appeals focused its textual analysis on the wrong words.....	22
(b) Allowing the President to fill pre-existing vacancies fulfills the purpose of the clause: keeping the government functioning during the Senate’s recess. ....	28
(c) Since the founding, Presidents have filled pre-existing vacancies; the court of appeals’ history of early executive practice is inaccurate. ....	32
(d) By failing to contest this method of appointment and by agreeing to pay officials appointed in this way, Congress has validated this practice.....	36
(e) Holding this method of filling vacancies unconstitutional would invalidate two centuries of executive and judicial decisions. ....	38
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	40
<b>APPENDIX A—STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b> .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288, 346–47 (1936) .....	31
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21, 38-39 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833, 854 (1986).....	13
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 576 (2008) .....	18
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654, 680, 686, 687 (1981).....	32, 37
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220, 1220, 1226–27, 1237 (11th Cir. 2004).....	33, 38, 39
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	32
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 584 (2004) .....	38
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86, 90, 94 (1993).....	38, 39
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 942, 950 (1983) .....	32, 18
<i>In re Sixty Pipes of Brandy</i> , 23 U.S. 421 (1825).....	23
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394, 412 (1928) .....	28
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529, 544 (1991) .....	39
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 160 (1963).....	29
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349, 372 (1910).....	39
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. &amp; Phila. S.S. Co. v. Comm'rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33, 39 (1885) .....	31
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1, 38-39 (1849) .....	39, 40
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 174 (1803),.....	27
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 792 (1983) .....	7, 34
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304, 326 (1816) .....	18
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836, 849 (1990).....	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361, 398 (1989).....	28
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Enter. Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609, 675-76 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	3
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Noel Canning v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	3,4, 16, 18, 22, 27, 30, 34
<i>Noel Canning</i> , 358 N.L.R.B. No. 4 (Feb. 8, 2012).....	3
<i>Pocket Veto</i> , 279 U.S. 655, 679, 684, 688, 689 (1929) .....	16, 19, 26, 34
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1, 6–7 (2009) .....	28
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486, 547, 549 (1969).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Quintanilla v. Stephens</i> , 13-5316, 2013 WL 3716524 (U.S. July 16, 2013).....	14
<i>Staebler v. Carter</i> , 464 F. Supp 585, 596 n.24 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	32
<i>State of Tennessee v. Whitworth</i> , 117 U.S. 139, 147 (1886).....	8
<i>Stuart v. Laird</i> , 5 U.S. 185, 191 (1803). .....	28
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1, 37 (1949).....	29
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704, 708–10, 709-15 (2d Cir. 1962).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1, 5 (1892).....	18
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304, 322 (1936) .....	28
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459, 472-73, 474-75 (1915).....	36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 726 F.2d 1328,1339 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	31
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008, 1012–13 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 610, 635 (1952) .....	7, 34,

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	2, 22, 40
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	25, 30, 41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5.....	13, 18, 19, 20, 41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....	passim
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	15, 25

## Congressional Records

39 Cong. Rec. S3, 823-24 .....	17
39 Cong. Rec. S3, 823 .....	11, 17
156 Cong. Rec. S6, 982 .....	15
156 Cong. Rec. S6, 995 .....	15
156 Cong. Rec. S7, 001 .....	15
157 Cong. Rec. S1-68.....	18
157 Cong. Rec. S14 .....	23
157 Cong. Rec. S8, 748-49 .....	1, 9
157 Cong. Rec. S8, 790 .....	14
157 Cong. Rec. S8, 745-84.....	15
157 Cong. Rec. S8, 783 .....	18
157 Cong. Rec. S8, 789.....	1
158 Cong. Rec. S13 .....	9
158 Cong. Rec. S13, 48 .....	12
158 Cong. Rec. S27 .....	1, 9
158 Cong. Rec. S78 .....	13
S. Exec. J., 3d Cong., 1st Sess., 142–43 (1793).....	21
S. Exec. J., 4th Cong., 2d Sess. 217 (1796) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 58-4389, at 3 (1905).....	31
United States Senate, <i>Tentative 2013 Legislative Schedule</i> (Nov 30, 2012).....	passim

## Executive Branch Opinions

1 Op. Att'y Gen. 631 (1823) .....	7, 21, 23, 33
3 Op. Att'y Gen. 673 (1841) .....	33
4 Op. Att'y Gen. 361, 363 (1845) .....	40
4 Op. Att'y Gen. 523 (1846) .....	42
10 Op. Att'y Gen. 356, 356 (1862) .....	36
12 Op. Att'y Gen. 32 (1866) .....	23,24
12 Op. Att'y Gen. 449 (1868) .....	33
12 Op. Att'y Gen. 455 (1868) .....	33
12 Op. Att'y Gen. 469 (1868) .....	33
13 Op. O.L.C. 271, 272 (1889).....	33
14 Op. Att'y Gen. 562 (1875) .....	33, 34
15 Op. O.L.C. 91 (1991).....	38
16 Op. Att'y Gen. 522 (1880) .....	21, 33
16 Op. Att'y Gen. 538 (1880) .....	33

17 Op. Att'y Gen. 521 (1883) .....	33
18 Op. Att'y Gen. 28 (1884) .....	33
19 Op. Att'y Gen. 261 (1889) .....	33
30 Op. Att'y Gen. 314 (1914) .....	33
33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20, 25 (1921).....	33
36 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2012).....	2
41 Op. Att'y Gen. 463, 466 (1960) .....	36
41 Op. Att'y Gen. 80 (1960) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 5503 (2012).....	passim

## Other Authorities

1 Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> 360 (Henry Cabot Lodge, ed., 1904).....	23
27 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 191-92 (John Catanzariti, ed.1990).....	21
<i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice: for the use of the Senate of the United States</i> (1801).....	16
Andrew Carney, <i>Syntax: A Generative Introduction</i> 87-89 (2012).....	24
Caleb Alexander, <i>A Grammatical System of the English Language: Comprehending a Plain and Familiar Scheme, of Teaching Young Gentlemen and Ladies the Art of Speaking and Writing Correctly Their Native Tongue</i> 44 (1792).....	24
Cindy Vitto, GRAMMAR BY DIAGRAM 55 (2006) (“[D]iagram the adverb beneath the verb [it modifies].”)	24
Edmund Morris, <i>Theodore Rex</i> 301 (2001).....	31
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 377 (2005).....	31
Elisabeth Bumiller, <i>Powell Resigns From Cabinet; Rice Is Said to Be His Successor</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 16, 2004.....	27
Federalist No. 67 (Alexander Hamilton).....	30
Frankel, Note, <i>Defining Recess Appointments Clause Vacancies</i> , 730 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 729, 751 (2013).....	38
Henry B. Hogue, <i>Recess Appointments Made by President George W. Bush</i> , Congressional Research Service, RL33310, at 13, 18 (2008).....	38
Henry B. Hogue, <i>Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Congressional Research Service, June 7, 2013.....	29
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1858).....	18
Jeff VanDam, Note, <i>The Kill Switch: The New Battle over Presidential Recess Appointments</i> , 107 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 361, 375 n.101 (2012).....	38
Jeff Zeleny, <i>Obama Chooses Sotomayor for Supreme Court Nominee</i> , N.Y. Times, May 26, 2009.....	27
Jim Rutenberg, <i>Bush Uses Recess to Fill Envoy Post and 2 Others</i> , N.Y. Times, April 5, 2007.....	38
John B. Henry, Jr., <i>The Legislative Veto: In Search of Constitutional Limits</i> , 16 <i>Harv.J. on Legis.</i> 735, 737–738 n.7 (1979).....	32
John Paul Stevens, <i>Five Chiefs</i> 41 (2011).....	25
Jordan Steiker, Sanford Levinson & J.M. Balkin, <i>Taking Text and Structure Really Seriously: Constitutional Interpretation and the Crisis of Presidential Eligibility</i> , 74 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 237, 243-46 (1995).....	25
Letter from David Souter to Barack Obama, May 1, 2009, available at <a href="http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/politics/20090501_Souter.pdf">http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/politics/20090501_Souter.pdf</a> .....	27
Lincoln Caplan, <i>Recess Appointments: An Alternative History</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 5, 2013.....	21
Mary K. Bonsteel Tachau, <i>Federal Courts in the Early Republic: Kentucky 1789–1816</i> , at 65–73 (1979).....	21
Michael A. Carrier, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 2204, 2212 (1994).....	11

Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointment Clause</i> , 52 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1487, 1539 (2005) .....	24, 35
Michael Nardella, Note, <i>Knowing When to Stop: Is the Punctuation of the Constitution Based on Sound or Sense?</i> , 59 Fla. L. Rev. 667, 668 (2007) .....	25
Michael W. McConnell, et al., <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> 74 (2006) .....	32
Naftali Bendavid, <i>How to Fix a Dysfunctional Senate: Cut 98 Senators</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 13, 2010.....	14
Nathan Bailey, <i>The Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (1776) .....	8
<i>Obama nominates two to Fed board</i> , AFP, Dec. 27, 2011 .....	13
Peter Jeremy Smith, <i>Commas, Constitutional Grammar, and the Straight-Face Test: What if Conan the Grammarian Were a Strict Textualist?</i> , 16 Const. Comment. 7 (1999).....	23
Peter Jeremy Smith, <i>Commas, Constitutional Grammar, and the Straight-Face Test: What If Conan the Grammarian Were A Strict Textualist?</i> , 16 Const. Comment. 7, 15 (1999).....	25
<i>Senate Manual, containing the standing rules and orders of the United States Senate, 1905</i> .....	17
Sheryl Stolberg, <i>Rice Is Sworn In as Secretary After Senate Vote of 85 to 13</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 27, 2005 .....	27
Stephen Higginson, Note, <i>A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 142 (1986).....	32
Stuart Buck, et al., <i>Judicial Recess Appointments: A Survey of the Arguments</i> , Federalist Society, Jan. 9, 2004 .....	33, 38
Stuart Buck, et al., <i>Judicial Recess Appointments: A Survey of the Arguments</i> , Federalist Society, Jan. 9, 2004, at 17 .....	21
Transcript of Oral Argument, Oct. 9, 1961, at 76-77, <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962), reprinted in 56 <i>Landmark Briefs and Arguments of the Supreme Court of the United States: Constitutional Law</i> 692 (1975) .....	40
Vivian S. Chu, <i>Recess Appointments: A Legal Overview</i> , Cong. Research Serv., RL33009 at 10 (2013).....	36
Vivian S. Chu, <i>Recess Appointments: A Legal Overview</i> , Cong. Research Serv., RL33009, at 12 (2011).....	22
<i>Webster's Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1828) .....	8
William Perry, <i>The Royal Standard English dictionary</i> (1795) .....	8
<b>Treatises</b>	
73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 129 .....	23
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> 38 (4th ed. 2011).....	34
